Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the grant of the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Exchange Shares.

As the transactions contemplated under the Subscription Agreements involve the issue of the
Exchange Shares which will occur simultaneously with the redemption of the Convertible
Bonds, approval from the Stock Exchange is required under Rule 10.06(3) of the Listing
Rules. The Company has made an application to the Stock Exchange and the Stock Exchange
has granted the approval under Rule 10.06(3) for the issue of the Exchange Shares within 30
days after redemption of the Convertible Bonds.

– 11 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the transactions contemplated under the
Subscription Agreements assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of
the Company since the date of this announcement, are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Exchange Shares in full

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Directors and their
associate(s):

Guo Jiang and his spouse 128,858,771 11.87% 128,858,771 11.49%
Guo Fansheng (Note 1) 57,749,015 5.32% 57,749,015 5.15%
Liu Jun 44,870,000 4.13% 44,870,000 4.00%
Li Jianguang (Note 2) 32,000,384 2.95% 32,000,384 2.85%
Lee Wee Ong 25,350,672 2.34% 25,350,672 2.26%

Substantial Shareholders:
Digital China and its

associates (Note 3) 253,671,964 23.37% 253,671,964 22.62%
Liu Xiaodong (Note 4) 62,273,794 5.74% 62,273,794 5.55%

Public Shareholding:
Huijia Vendors (Note 5) – – 30,000,000 2.68%
Zhongfu Sellers (Note 6) 4,042,750 0.37% 10,071,250 0.90%
Public other than Bondholders 476,506,360 43.90% 476,506,360 42.49%

Total 1,085,323,710 100.00% 1,121,352,210 100.00%

Note:

1. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 35,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Guo Fansheng; and (b)
22,749,015 Shares held by a trustee of a trust of which Mr. Guo Fansheng is a beneficiary.

2. Such interest in the Company is held by Callister Trading Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Li
Jianguang.

3. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 230,263,964 Shares held by Talent Gain Developments
Limited and (b) 23,408,000 Shares held by Unique Golden Limited, respectively. Unique Golden Limited
is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited, which in turn is wholly and